
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 25th October, 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/3894M-Outline planning application (access to be considered) for erection of 
up to 250 dwellings with associated works including the demolition of 15 
Hampson Crescent, Land Between Clay Lane and Sagars Road, Handforth for 
HIMOR (Land) Ltd  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider the above application.

6. 17/4256M-Outline planning application for the demolition of all buildings and 
structures and the erection of up to 150 dwellings with 30% affordable homes, 
public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and 
vehicular access point from Dickens Lane. All matters reserved except for 
means of access, Land at Dickens Lane, Sprink Farm, Dickens Lane, Poynton 
for Hourigan Connolly  (Pages 31 - 50)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/1000C-Outline application with all matters reserved except for means of 
access for a development comprising up to 500 dwellings (use class C3), site 
for new primary school (use class D1) and local shopping facility (use class A1) 
together with associated open space, green infrastructure, pedestrian and cycle 
links, Land between Manchester Road and Giantswood Lane, Hulme Walfield, 
Cheshire for Worth Partnership  (Pages 51 - 84)

To consider the above application.

8. Planning Appeals  (Pages 85 - 98)

To consider a report on Planning Appeals.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Edgar (Substitute), S Hogben, J Jackson, J Macrae, 
S Pochin, M Sewart, L Smetham, L Wardlaw and M Warren (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Principal Planning Officer), Mr I Dale (Environmental Planning 
Manager), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Felton (Planning 
Lawyer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Hallam (Principal 
Conservation and Design Officer), Mrs G Horton (Senior Planning Officer), Mr 
P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) Mr D Malcolm (Head of 
Regulation (Planning)) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Fox, J Hammond 
and D Hough.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0539N, Councillor 
S Pochin declared that she was the Ward Councillor for Willaston.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0539, Councillor S 
Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who were a consultee, 
however he had not made any comments or discussed the application.

It was noted that most Councillors had received correspondence in respect 
of application 17/0539N. 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2107 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED



That the public speaking procedure be noted.

46 16/5719N-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 12 NO. 
SITES FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 102 NO. 
DWELLINGS WITH MEANS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT INCLUDED, 
BUT WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED, FOR A 15 YEAR 
PHASED RELEASE AND DELIVERY PERIOD, DODDINGTON ESTATE, 
BRIDGEMERE, NANTWICH FOR LADY RONA DELVES-BROUGHTON, 
THE DODDINGTON ESTATE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Clowes, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Paul Moore, 
representing Doddington & District Parish Council, Parish Councillor Bob 
Frodsham, representing Doddington & District Parish Council, Parish 
Councillor Chris Knibbs, representing Hatherton & Walgherton Parish 
Council, Adrian Butler, representing STAND and Chris Clayton, 

[...]
ities has commented on the application and raised no objections to the proposals. 
No objections have been raised in relation to flooding and drainage subject to suitably worded 
conditions.

Environmental sustainability conclusion



It is considered that the proposed development is environmentally sustainable. The proposed 
design of the site is acceptable, there are conditions required in respect environmental 
matters raised above. 

ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY

EMPLOYMENT
The proposed development will provide employment in the short term during the clearance 
and construction of the development in the area. 

ECONOMY OF THE WIDER AREA

The addition of 250 units within the town will undoubtedly boost the economy in the local area 
through the increased use of shops and services making them more sustainable, which is 
especially important in Handforth Town Centre to be sustainable into the future. Additional 
population can create more demand for local services, increasing the likelihood that they will 
be retained into the future and improvements and investment made. 

Economic sustainability conclusions

The proposals will result in additional employment in the sort term through the construction of 
the site along with an economic boost locally through the increase in population to this area of 
the town. It is considered that the proposals will make efficient use of the site which is part of 
a wider strategic allocation.  

SECTION 106

A section 106 agreement will accompany the application and is required to secure the 
following:

- Provision of 30% affordable units.
- Educational contribution towards secondary and SEN provision.
- Contribution towards ROS £1,000 per open market house.  
- Contribution towards health provision
- Contribution for a path from the site to Meriton Park
- Management Plan for the on-site public open space and LEAP
- Contribution towards improvements on Clay Lane £18,000
- Contribution towards footpath improvements in the Dean Valley 
[...]
 site which is essential in order to make developments sustainable in 
the future. It is considered that the proposals are environmental, socially and economically 
sustainable and accord with the development plan and the framework. The site is sustainably 
located within the town and the proposals represent an efficient use of the land. 

Cheshire East is currently able to demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing however this 
proposal will make a valuable contribution in maintaining this position. 

It is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development and accords with the 
development plan policies mentioned in the policies section of this report and national 
planning policy and guidance. Therefore for the reasons mentioned above the application is 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below and 
the completion of the s106 agreement for the measures outlined in the report. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Board's decision.



Application for Outline Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. STANDARD CONTAMINATED LAND CONDITION
2. IMPORTATION OF SOIL
3. UNEXPECTED CONTAMINATION
4. Time period to implement permission.
5. Approve reserved matters details
6. Plans
7. details of surface water drainage
8. Pedestrian and cycle signage
9. Submission and implementation of Travel Plan
10.Pedestrian cycle routes through the site
11.Provision for hedgehogs through the site
12.Newts
13.Details of proposed culvert with RM application
14.Construction environment management plan
15.bat friendly lighting scheme
16.Ecological enhancement strategy
17.Landscape and habitat management plan
18.10 metre ecological buffer
19.Dust control
20.Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points
21.updated otter and bedger survey
22.Implement noise recommendations
23. implement landscaping scheme
24.Details and implementation of bridges
25.details of materials
26.details of play area
27.retention of hedgerows
28.boundary details
29.submit arboricultural imapct assessment
30. implement access





   Application No: 17/4256M

   Location: Land at Dickens Lane, Sprink Farm, DICKENS LANE, POYNTON, SK12 
1NU

   Proposal: Outline planning application for the demolition of all buildings and 
structures and the erection of up to 150 dwellings with 30% affordable 
homes, public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system 
(SuDS) and vehicular access point from Dickens Lane. All matters 
reserved except for means of access.

   Applicant:  ., Hourigan Connolly

   Expiry Date: 24-Nov-2017

SUMMARY

The proposal seeks to provide up to 150 dwellings on a site allocated within the CELPS for 
around 150 dwellings.  The application is an outline submission with all matters reserved 
except for the main access to the site from Dickens Lane.  No highway safety issues are 
raised by the proposed access.  The comments received in representation are acknowledged; 
however, subject to the satisfactory resolution of the s106 negotiations, the proposal complies 
with all relevant policies of the development plan and is therefore a sustainable form of 
development.  In accordance with paragraph 14 of the Framework, the proposals should 
therefore be approved without delay.  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions and s106 agreement

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The site is a 5.31 hectare greenfield site lying on the south eastern edge of the Poynton, 
which comprises a number of redundant farm buildings.  The site is located on the southern 
side of Dickens Lane.  A
[...]
 Road contribution 

Final details on the s106 package and an assessment against the CIL regulations will be 
provided as an update.

CONCLUSIONS 

The proposal seeks to provide up to 150 dwellings on a site allocated within the CELPS for 
around 150 dwellings.  The comments received in representation have been given due 
consideration in the preceding text, however, subject to the satisfactory resolution of the s106 
negotiations, the proposal complies with all relevant policies of the development plan and is 
therefore a sustainable form of development.  In accordance with paragraph 14 of the 
Framework, the proposals should therefore be approved without delay.  Accordingly a 



recommendation of approval is made subject to conditions and the prior completion of a s106 
agreement.

Application for Outline Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Implementation of reserved matters
3. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
4. Commencement of development
5. Development in accord with approved plans
6. Noise mitigation measures to be submitted
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan to be submitted
8. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
9. Scheme to minimise dust emissions to be submitted
10.Phase II contaminated land report to be submitted
11.Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved Remediation Strategy to 

be submitted
12.Imported soil to be tested for contamination
13.Contamination not previously identified
14.Arboricultural impact assessment to be submitted
15.Development tobe carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment and 

mitigation measures
16.Drainage strategy including detailed calculations to be submitted
17.Details of enhancement of bat commuting habitat to be submitted
18.Bat sensitive lighting details to be submitted
19.Proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by roosti
[...]
proposal would satisfy the economic and social sustainability roles by providing for much 
needed housing adjoining an existing settlement where there is existing infrastructure and 
amenities. As with other key sites in North Congleton, the site is making a significant 
contribution towards the Link Road, but with an agreed reduction in affordable housing to 
17.5%, together with contributions to other highway/sustainable transport works and 



education. In addition, the scheme would also provide appropriate levels of public open space 
both for existing and future residents.

The development would provide for a one form entry primary school, and addresses issues of 
drainage, highways, trees, residential amenity, noise, air quality and contaminated land.

At the time of writing the report there are outstanding matters in relation to Landscape impact, 
with particular reference to the proposed school site, and ecological offsetting mitigation and 
these matters will need to be reported to Members in an update report.

Jodrell Bank have objected to the application and this does represent a factor against the 
proposals.

On the assumption the outstanding matters can be addressed, the scheme represents a 
sustainable form of development which the NPPF states should be “approved without delay”, 
and the planning balance weighs in favour of supporting the development in accordance with 
the development plan subject to a 106 legal agreement and conditions.

Recommendation: Approve subject to a Section 106 Agreement and conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement to Secure: 

 17.5% of the dwellings to be affordable at 80% discounted market sale.
Affordable Homes should be pepper-potted (in clusters is acceptable)

 Provision of POS consisting of 12,000sq m (1.2ha) new AGS based on 2.4 persons per 
dwelling and a NEAP(1000sqm) /destination play facility as indicated on the parameter 
plan, a Green gym with a minimum of 5 items & 4 LAPS minimum.

 A commuted sum of £3,200,000 towards Education provision along with a levelled and 
fully serviced site to allow the construction of a new primary school.

 S106 contribution of £150,000 for the making of any Traffic Regulation Orders and to 
install traffic management measures to Giantswood Lane, Mill Lane and Smithy Lane – 
this contribution has a trigger event of a new highway link between Local Plan site 
CS45 and Giantswood Lane receiving planning approval and the commencement of 
development of said access

 A S106 contribution of £100,000 towards the delivery of a Puffin crossing of the A34 
prior to the occupation of the 80th dwelling.

 A S106 contribution of £50,000 towards upgrade of the footway adjacent to the A34 
from the Northern boundary of the site to the new underpass of the A34. The trigger 
event is the occupation of the 50th dwelling.

 A S106 contribution £15,000 per dwelling to the Congleton Link Road in lieu of the full 
Affordable housing provision (To be provided at 17.5%) as provided for in the 
submitted Local Plan Strategy (in accordance with Policy 5.235a). £600,000 of this will 
be paid prior to occupation of the 30th dwelling. An additional £1.5M will be paid on the 
occupation of the 125th dwelling, an additional £1.3M will be paid on the occupation of 
the 200th dwelling. The Balance of monies (calculated as the total number of dwellings 
approved at reserved matters stage, minus the cumulative contributions paid) will be 



paid on occupation of 70% of the dwellings approved at the reserved matters 
application

 A contribution of £300,000 towards the provision of a new bus service linking this site 
to the town centre on the occupation of the 100th dwelling

 A maximum of 40 houses can be occupied until the Council has entered into a 
construction contract for the full construction of the Congleton Link Road  

And the following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years) or 2 from date of approval of reserved 
matters

2. Reserved matters to be approved
3. Approved Plans
4.        Materials
5. Landscaping
6. Implementation of landscaping
7. Tree/Hedgerow Protection Measures
8. Construction Management Plan to be submitted prior to commencement.
9. Travel Plan to be submitted prior to occupation of the first dwelling. 
10. The main spine road for the new site will need to be designed to accommodate bus 

services and a minimum width of 6.5m is required.
11. Approval of a Public Rights of Way Management Scheme
12. Arboricultural Impact Assessment in accordance with Section 5 of  BS5837:2012 Trees 

in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction – Recommendations which shall 
include a Tree Protection Scheme

13. Submission of a management plan for the Woodland 
14. Submission of an updated Badger Survey as part of and reserved matters application.
15. Bridge design to minimise habitat losses over water course.
16. Approval of lighting to avoid impacts on bats
17. Air pollution damage cost calculation and associated mitigation works.
18. Electric Vehicle Charging points.
19. Submission of an acoustic mitigation scheme as part of any reserved matters
20. Submission of a post demolition Phase II ground contamination and risk assessment 

together with a remediation report.
21. Control of soils brought onto site.
22. Measures to address contamination should it be expectantly be found during works.
23. Jodrell Bank mitigation measures.
24. Approval of levels.
25. Development to accord with the recommendations of the submitted flood risk 

assessment
26. Drainage strategy/design in accordance with the appropriate method of surface water 

drainage chosen.
27. Foul and surface water drained on separate systems.
28. Cycle storage and bin provision

In the event of any chances being needed to the wording of the Board’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or addition conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval 
/ refusal) prior to the decision being 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Macrae (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, L Durham (Substitute), S Edgar (Substitute), T Fox, 
S Hogben, D Hough, J Jackson, S Pochin, M Sewart, L Smetham and 
L Wardlaw

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader), Ms S Dillon (Senior 
Lawyer), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hooley (Planning & 
Enforcement Manager), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr 
D Malcolm (Head of Planning & Regulation)), Mr J Thomas (Senior Planning & 
Highways Solicitor) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman it was moved and 
seconded that Councillor J Macrae should take the Chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED

That Councillor J Macrae be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Hammond and G 
Merry.

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 17/3894M, 17/4256M 
and 17/1000C, Councillor S Hogben declared that he was a Director of 
ANSA who had been a consultee, however he had not taken part in the 
consultation.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/4256M, Councillor 
M Sewart declared that he was a member of Poynton Town Council who 
had made representations  but he had not taken part in  any discussions 
or voted on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/1000C, Councillor L 
Wardlaw declared she was a member of Congleton Town Council, 
however she had not discussed the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3894M, Councillor 
B Burkhill had attended a meeting of Handforth Parish Council where the 
application was considered however he did not make any comments on 
the application.  As Ward Councillor he had advised the public on the 
protocols on what to do at meetings and how to object, however he had 
not voted on the application when it considered by the Parish Council.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3894M, Councillor 
T Fox declared that she had attended a meeting of Handforth Parish 
Council where the application was considered but she had not made any 
comments on the application.

In the interest of openness, Councillor D Hough declared that he was a 
member of TSS and whilst applications often referred to public transport 
he had not made any comments.

It was noted that the majority of Members had received correspondence in 
respect of application 17/3894M. 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

55 17/3894M-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION (ACCESS TO BE 
CONSIDERED) FOR ERECTION OF UP TO 250 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION OF 15 
HAMPSON CRESCENT, LAND BETWEEN CLAY LANE AND SAGARS 
ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR HIMOR (LAND) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor D Mahon, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Ron Dixon, 
Chairman of Styal Parish Council, Parish Councillor Brian Tolver, 
representing Handforth Parish Council, Mark Knowles, an objector, 
Michael Thompson, an objector and John Coxon, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED



That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to completion of a Section 106 
Agreement securing the following:-

- Provision of 30% affordable units.
- Educational contribution towards secondary and SEN provision.
- Contribution towards ROS £1,000 per open market house.  
- Contribution towards health provision
- Contribution for a path from the site to Meriton Park
- Management Plan for the on-site public open space and LEAP
- Contribution towards improvements on Clay Lane £18,000
- Contribution towards footpath improvements in the Dean Valley 

£85,000
- Delivery of the bridge over Dobbin Brook to access Meriton Park
- Contribution for monitoring of Travel Plan £5,000
- £34,500 for indoor recreation equipment

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard contaminated land condition
2. Importation of soil
3. Unexpected Contamination
4. Time period to implement permission.
5. Approve reserved matters details
6. Plans
7. Details of surface water drainage
8. Pedestrian and cycle signage
9. Submission and implementation of Travel Plan
10. Pedestrian cycle routes through the site
11. Provision for hedgehogs through the site
12. Newts
13. Details of proposed culvert with RM application
14. Construction environment management plan
15. bat friendly lighting scheme
16. Ecological enhancement strategy
17. Landscape and habitat management plan
18. 10 metre ecological buffer
19. Dust control
20. Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points
21. Updated otter and badger survey
22. Implement noise recommendations
23. Implement landscaping scheme
24. Details and implementation of bridges
25. Details of materials
26. Details of play area
27. Retention of hedgerows
28. Boundary details
29. Submit arboricultural impact assessment
30. Implement access
31. Flood Risk Assessment



32. Levels Details

Members asked it be noted that the Reserved Matters application should 
come back to the Strategic Planning Board for consideration.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 1.00pm until 1.45pm).

56 17/4256M-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION 
OF ALL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND THE ERECTION OF UP 
TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH 30% AFFORDABLE HOMES, PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE 
SYSTEM (SUDS) AND VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT FROM DICKENS 
LANE. ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR MEANS OF ACCESS, 
LAND AT DICKENS LANE, SPRINK FARM, DICKENS LANE, 
POYNTON FOR HOURIGAN CONNOLLY 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Ian Hollingworth, representing Poynton Town Council, 
Jeff Palmer, an objector and Rebecca Thompson, the agent and the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement securing the following:-

• Financial contribution towards education:
• Primary – No. of pupils generated x £11,919 x 0.91
• Secondary – No. of pupils generated x £17,959 x 0.91
• SEN – No. of pupils generated x £50,000 x 0.91
• Financial contribution towards indoor sports – No. of additional 

residents x 0.427 (participation rate for Cheshire East) / 25 
(average number of users per piece of health & fitness equipment) 
x £6,500 (cost per item of fitness equipment) 

• Financial contribution towards outdoor sports - £1,000 per market 
dwelling

• Financial contribution towards GP practices in Poynton – 
Occupancy per dwelling x number of units in the development x 360

• Financial contribution towards Poynton Relief Road - £5,555 per 
dwelling



• Open space provision and management
• 30% affordable housing (tenure split of 65% rented and 35% 

intermediate)

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Implementation of reserved matters
3. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
4. Commencement of development
5. Development in accord with approved plans
6. Noise mitigation measures to be submitted
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan to be submitted
8. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
9. Scheme to minimise dust emissions to be submitted
10. Phase II contaminated land report to be submitted
11. Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved 

Remediation Strategy to be submitted
12. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
13. Contamination not previously identified
14. Arboricultural impact assessment to be submitted
15. Development to be carried out in accordance with Flood Risk 

Assessment and mitigation measures
16. Drainage strategy including detailed calculations to be submitted
17. Details of enhancement of bat commuting habitat to be submitted
18. Bat sensitive lighting details to be submitted
19. Proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable 

for use by roosting bats and nesting birds to be submitted
20. Updated badger survey to be submitted
21. Written scheme of archaeological investigation to be submitted
22. Reserved matters application to incorporate public right of way 

routes
23. Provision for pedestrians and cyclists to be provided
24. Compliance with submitted design principles and submission of 

design code.
25. Details of ground levels
26. Travel Plan

(During consideration of the following item, Councillor L Wardlaw left the 
meeting and did not return).

57 17/1000C-OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
EXCEPT FOR MEANS OF ACCESS FOR A DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING UP TO 500 DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3), SITE FOR 
NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL (USE CLASS D1) AND LOCAL SHOPPING 
FACILITY (USE CLASS A1) TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED OPEN 
SPACE, GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE 
LINKS, LAND BETWEEN MANCHESTER ROAD AND GIANTSWOOD 
LANE, HULME WALFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR WORTH PARTNERSHIP 



Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Graham Silman, representing Hulme Walfield and 
Somerford Booths, Town Councillor Mrs Akers-Smith, representing 
Congleton Town Council, Mr Colin Bodimeade, an objector and Liz 
Cowdray, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement securing the following:-

• 17.5% of the dwellings to be affordable at 80% discounted market 
sale.  Affordable Homes should be pepper-potted (in clusters is 
acceptable)

• Provision of POS consisting of 12,000sq m (1.2ha) new AGS based 
on 2.4 persons per dwelling and a NEAP(1000sqm) /destination 
play facility as indicated on the parameter plan, a Green gym with a 
minimum of 5 items & 4 LAPS minimum.

• A commuted sum of £3,200,000 towards Education provision along 
with a levelled and fully serviced site to allow the construction of a 
new primary school.

• S106 contribution of £150,000 for the making of any Traffic 
Regulation Orders and to install traffic management measures to 
Giantswood Lane, Mill Lane and Smithy Lane – this contribution 
has a trigger event of a new highway link between Local Plan site 
CS45 and Giantswood Lane receiving planning approval and the 
commencement of development of said access.

• A S106 contribution of £100,000 towards the delivery of a Toucan 
crossing of the A34 prior to the occupation of the 80th dwelling.

• A S106 contribution of £50,000 towards upgrade of the footway 
adjacent to the A34 from the Northern boundary of the site to the 
new underpass of the A34. The trigger event is the occupation of 
the 50th dwelling.

• A S106 contribution £15,000 per dwelling to the Congleton Link 
Road in lieu of the full Affordable housing provision (To be provided 
at 17.5%) as provided for in the submitted Local Plan Strategy. 
£600,000 of this will be paid prior to occupation of the 30th dwelling. 
An additional £1.5M will be paid on the occupation of the 125th 
dwelling, an additional £1.3M will be paid on the occupation of the 
200th dwelling. The Balance of monies (calculated as the total 
number of dwellings approved at reserved matters stage, minus the 
cumulative contributions paid) will be paid on occupation of 70% of 
the dwellings approved at the reserved matters application.

• A contribution of £300,000 towards the provision of a new bus 
service linking this site to the town centre on the occupation of the 
100th dwelling.

• Ecological offsetting and sports provision.



And subject to the following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years) or 2 from date of 
approval of reserved matters

2. Reserved matters to be approved
3. Approved Plans
4.        Materials
5. Landscaping
6. Implementation of landscaping
7. Tree/Hedgerow Protection Measures
8. Construction Management Plan to be submitted prior to 

commencement.
9. Travel Plan to be submitted prior to occupation of the first dwelling. 
10. The main spine road for the new site will need to be designed to 

accommodate bus services and a minimum width of 6.5m is 
required.

11. Approval of a Public Rights of Way Management Scheme
12. Arboricultural Impact Assessment in accordance with Section 5 of  

BS5837:2012 Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and 
Construction – Recommendations which shall include a Tree 
Protection Scheme

13. Submission of a management plan for the Woodland 
14. Submission of an updated Badger Survey as part of and reserved 

matters application.
15. Bridge design to minimise habitat losses over water course.
16. Approval of lighting to avoid impacts on bats
17. Air pollution damage cost calculation and associated mitigation 

works.
18. Electric Vehicle Charging points.
19. Submission of an acoustic mitigation scheme as part of any 

reserved matters
20. Submission of a post demolition Phase II ground contamination and 

risk assessment together with a remediation report.
21. Control of soils brought onto site.
22. Measures to address contamination should it be expectantly be 

found during works.
23. Jodrell Bank mitigation measures.
24. Approval of levels.
25. Development to accord with the recommendations of the submitted 

flood risk assessment
26. Drainage strategy/design in accordance with the appropriate 

method of surface water drainage chosen.
27. Foul and surface water drained on separate systems.
28. Cycle storage and bin provision
29. No more than 40 houses can be occupied until the Council has 

entered into a construction contract for the full construction of the 
Congleton Link Road  



30. The secondary access shown on the parameters plan shall be 
closed to vehicular traffic once the main access off Manchester 
Road becomes available for use.

In the event of any chances being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or addition conditions / informatives / 
planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision 
being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board is delegated the authority to do 
so, provided that he does not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor S Hogben left the 
meeting and did not return).

58 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor J Macrae (Chairman)


